

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION

STEPHEN BEHNKE, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Case 2017 CA 005989 B
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Judge Puig-Lugo
	:	
vs.	:	Status Conference
	:	May 8, 2019, 2:00 PM
DAVID H. HOFFMAN, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	Courtroom 317
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO APA'S
SECOND MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION
IN RELATION TO COUNT 11 OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL COMPLAINT**

Table of Contents

Summary of Argument 1

Argument 4

I. The Arbitration Clauses at Issue Do Not Provide the Necessary
“Clear and Unmistakable” Evidence that the Parties Agreed
to Delegate the Issue of Arbitrability to the Arbitrator. 4

II. Where, As Here, the Language of the Arbitration Clause Is Narrow,
a Reference to AAA Rules Does Not Constitute Clear and Unmistakable
Evidence of An Intent to Arbitrate the Issue of Arbitrability. 7

III. Where, As Here, the Language of the Arbitration Clause Contains Two
Possible Sets of Arbitration Rules, One of Which Does Not Delegate
Arbitrability, the Clause Cannot Constitute Clear and Unmistakable Evidence
of An Intent to Arbitrate the Issue of Arbitrability. 9

IV. Even if the Arbitration Clauses’ Reference to AAA Rules Could in Principle
Support an Inference that Arbitrability Should Be Delegated to an Arbitrator,
the Principle Does Not Apply to the Facts of This Case. 11

Conclusion..... 15

Table of Authorities

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Toll Bros.,
171 F. Supp. 3d 417 (E.D. Pa. 2016) 6, 9, 10

BG Grp. PLC v. Republic of Argentina,
134 S. Ct. 1198 (2014)4

Byrd v. VOCA Corp.,
962 A.2d 927 (D.C. 2008) 8

AT&T Techs. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.,
475 U.S. 643 (1986) 4

Belnap v. Iasis Healthcare,
844 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2017) 13

Bricklayers, Masons & Plasterers Int’l Union of Am., Local Union No. 15, Orlando, Fla. v. Stuart Plastering Co.,
512 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1975) 12

Capitol Place I v. George Hyman Constr. Co.,
673 A.2d 194 (D.C. 1996) 5, 11

Celanese Corp.,
No. 3:06-cv-1462, 2006 WL 3513633 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 6, 2006) 2

Crystallex Int’l Corp. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venez.,
244 F.Supp.3d 100 (D.D.C. 2017) 13

Denson v. Donald J. Trump For President, Inc.,
2018 NY Slip Op 32168(U) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2018) 7

Dowley v. Dewey Ballantine, L.L.P.,
No. 05-cv-622, 2006 WL 1102768 (D.D.C. Apr. 26, 2006) 8

First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan,
514 U.S. 938 (1995) 5, 14

Gilbert St. Developers, L.L.C., v. La Quinta Homes, LLC,
174 Cal.App.4th 1185 (Cal.App.2009) 12-13

Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,
561 U.S. 287 (2010) 8

Hossain v. JMU Props., LLC,
147 A.3d 816 (D.C. 2016) 11

James & Jackson, L.L.C. v. Willie Gary, L.L.C.,
906 A.2d 76 (Del. 2006) 7, 10, 11

<i>Lamb v. Emhart Corp.</i> , 47 F.3d 551 (2d Cir.1995)	12
<i>Lenox Corp. v. Blackshear</i> , 226 F.Supp.3d 421 (E.D. Penn. 2016).....	13
<i>Mem’ Hermann Health Sys v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Tex.</i> , No. 17-cv-2661, 2017 WL 5593523 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 17, 2017).....	8, 9
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	7-8, 9
<i>NASDAQ OMX Grp., Inc. v. UBS, Sec., L.L.C.</i> , 770 F.3d 1010 (2d Cir. 2014)	9, 10, 10-11, 11
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. 15-cv-01582, 2015 WL 9269401 (D.D.C. Dec. 8, 2015)	15
<i>Poublon v. C.H. Robinson Co.</i> , 846 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Sakyi v. Estée Lauder Cos.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 366 (D.D.C. 2018)	7, 14
<i>Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)	1, 2, 3, 5
<i>Standard Bent Glass Corp. v. Glassrobots Oy</i> , 333 F.3d 440 (3d Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Sobelsohn v. Am. Rental Mgmt. Co.</i> , 926 A.2d 713 (D.C. 2007)	5, 7
<i>Taubman Cherry Creek Shopping Ctr., L.L.C. v. Neiman-Marcus Grp., Inc.</i> , 251 P.3d 1091 (Colo. App. 2010)	13
<i>Virginia Carolina Tools v. International Tool</i> , 984 F.2d 113 (4th Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 960 (1993)	5
<i>Zachariou v. Manios</i> , 891 N.Y.S.2d 54 (1st Dep’t 2009)	7, 9
